Group’s definition of cash and cash equivalents;
 Classification of unpaid lease rentals in the consolidated statement of financial position previously

recorded within accounts payable and accrued liabilities;

 Presentation of impairment on financial assets in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income to distinguish these losses from operating expenses;

 Presentation of loss on disposal of assets to distinguish these as operating losses from finance

costs (that is, interest expense and dividends on preferred shares) in the consolidated statement of

profit or loss and other comprehensive income;

 Classification of dividends on preferred shares in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income that were previously recorded as interest expense; and

 Classification in the consolidated statement of cash flows of vesting of share based options, a non-

cash item that was reported as a cash flow from financing activities, to cash flows from operating

activities.

- 27 -

Consolidated statement of financial position

(extract) June 30, 2019
Correction of

Error
Reclassification

June 30, 2019

Restated

Cash and cash equivalents  $   28,945,010  $   -   $   (618,202)  $   28,326,808

Term deposits   -   -   618,202   618,202

Total current assets   269,821,695   -   -   269,821,695

Property, plant and equipment 402,865,860   (59,104,669)   -   343,761,191

Total non-current assets 479,834,455   (59,104,669)   -   420,729,786

Total assets 749,656,150   (59,104,669)   -   690,551,481

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 66,442,488   -   (732,229)   65,710,259

Current portion of other liabilities 14,806,249   (222,743)   732,229   15,315,735

Total current liabilities 152,675,577   (222,743)   -   152,452,834

Other liabilities 135,721,170   (57,094,553)   -   78,626,617

Total non-current liabilities 578,725,398   (57,094,553)   -   521,630,845

Total liabilities 731,400,975   (57,317,296)   674,083,679

Retained earnings 5,715,172   2,108,288   -   7,823,460

Non-controlling interest (17,827,304)   (3,895,661)   -   (21,722,965)
Total equity 18,255,175$   (1,787,373)$   -$   16,467,802$

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income (extract)

Operating expenses  $  (136,637,753)  $   (5,100,255)  $   3,156,031  $   (138,581,977)

Impairment of financial assets -   -   (3,156,031)   (3,156,031)

Depreciation and amortization (45,941,397)   1,553,974   -   (44,387,423)

Loss on disposal of assets, net -   -   (1,568,099)   (1,568,099)

Operating loss (682,269)   (3,546,281)   (1,568,099)   (5,796,649)

Interest expense (19,794,493)   (2,724,503)   4,515,587   (18,003,409)
Dividends on preferred shares (14,332,490)   -   (4,515,587)   (18,848,077)

Net and comprehensive loss (37,658,890)   (6,270,784)   -   (43,929,674)

Net and comprehensive loss for the year

attributable to:

Owners of the parent (10,920,041)   (2,375,123)   -   (13,295,164)

Non-controlling interests (26,738,849)   (3,895,661)   -   (30,634,510)

(37,658,890)$   (6,270,784)$   -$   (43,929,674)$

Basic earnings per share (0.22)$   (0.08)$   -$   (0.30)$

Diluted earnings per share (0.22)$   (0.08)$   -$   (0.30)$

- 28 -

June 30, 2019

Correction of

Error
Reclassification

June 30, 2019

Restated

Consolidated statement of cash flows (extract)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net loss for the year (37,658,890)$   (6,270,784)$   -$   (43,929,674)$

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortization 65,506,294   (1,553,972)   -   63,952,322

Interest expense 21,590,120   2,724,501   -   24,314,621

Vesting of share based options -   -   692,553   692,553

Impairment of financial assets -   -   3,156,031   3,156,031

Operating cash flows before working capital changes 64,773,690   (5,100,255)   3,848,584   63,522,019

Decrease in trade and other receivables 11,765,463   -   (3,156,031)   8,609,432

Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 870,254   5,100,255   (732,229)   5,238,280

Net cash from operating activities 75,791,198   -   (39,676)   75,751,522

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Increase in term deposits -   -   (618,202)   (618,202)

Net cash used in investing activities (59,229,971)   -   (618,202)   (59,848,173)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Repayment of lease liabilities (19,374,653)   -   732,229   (18,642,424)

Vesting of share based options 692,553   -   (692,553)   -

Net cash (used in) from financing activities (23,265,867)   -   39,678   (23,226,189)

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS (6,704,638)   -   (618,202)   (7,322,840)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR 28,945,010$   -$   (618,202)$   28,326,808$

These corrections further affected some of the comparative amounts disclosed in Notes 8, 10, 11, 14, 17, 21, and
24.

- 29 -

6. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Trade and other receivables comprise the following:

2020 2019

Subscribers 21,184,969$   15,971,730$

Other 6,583,199   5,900,525

27,768,168   21,872,255

Allowance for expected credit losses (8,609,946)   (6,114,516)

19,158,222$   15,757,739$

Allowance for expected credit losses and movement in allowance for expected credit losses is as follows: